for sale are measured under IFRS 16 at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses.

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Greentown China Holdings Limited Annual Report 2019128

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
(continued)
Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases (continued)
As a lessor
In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 16, the Group is not required to make any adjustment on transition for
leases in which the Group is a lessor but account for these leases in accordance with IFRS 16 from the date of initial application
and comparative information has not been restated.

No impact of transition to IFRS 16 on retained earnings at 1 January 2019.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January
2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 December 2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at

1 January 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Prepaid lease payments 896,967 (896,967) –
Right-of-use assets – 1,090,750 1,090,750
Rental paid in advance 18,332 (18,332) –

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables, deposits and prepayments 6,253,199 (26,154) 6,227,045

Current Liabilities
Lease liabilities – 56,717 56,717

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 92,580 92,580

For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the year ended 31 December 2019,
movements in working capital have been computed based on opening consolidated statement of financial position as at 1
January 2019 as disclosed above.

For the year ended 31 December 2019

129Greentown China Holdings Limited Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Application of New and Amendments to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)